## Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

## **Resolution No.**

Adopt Resolution honoring **Joy G. Anderson** as recipient ) of the Monterey Peninsula Chamber of Commerce 2014 ) Robert C. Littlefield Award for Lifetime Achievement......)

**WHEREAS,** the Monterey Peninsula Chamber of Commerce established the "Robert C. Littlefield Award for Lifetime Achievement" award in 1981, to honor the contributions of one of their outstanding volunteer members in remembrance of the late Robert C. Littlefield, a past President and long-time supporter responsible for reinvigorating the Chamber; and

WHEREAS, Joy G. Anderson, a native of Carmel, California, attended local schools and has worked the majority of her career in the hospitality industry; and

**WHEREAS, Joy G. Anderson** has exhibited exemplary support to the Monterey Peninsula Chamber of Commerce demonstrating leadership in the business community, including long-term Chamber volunteerism and participation; and

WHEREAS, while Joy G. Anderson was serving as the Vice Chair of Special Events, attendance at Monterey Peninsula Chamber events skyrocketed, membership dramatically increased, and a struggling budget turned around; and

**WHEREAS, Joy G. Anderson** is currently holding the position of Special Events Manager for the Monterey County Regional office of the Alzheimer's Association and is also the Public Relations, Marketing and Group Sales Director for the Mariposa Inn & Suites in Monterey where she previously held the position of General Manager prior to joining the Alzheimer's Association; and

**WHEREAS, Joy G. Anderson** served on the Board of Directors for the Monterey Peninsula Chamber of Commerce having held the position of Board Chair in 2011, she was known as "Joy Everywhere," because she attended nearly every Chamber meeting and event as well as countless community functions and in addition hosted an hourly segment of the "Your Town Radio & Television Program" on AMP for the Monterey Peninsula Chamber of Commerce; and

**WHEREAS**, Joy G. Anderson is currently President of the Rotary Club of Monterey Cannery Row, has served on the Board of Directors for the Monterey County Conventions & Visitors Bureau, YWCA and the Board of Directors of Leadership Monterey Peninsula where she was a graduate of the Class of 1986 and is also an active member of the Monterey County Hospitality Association; and

WHEREAS, Joy G. Anderson is very active in many civic organizations, therefore most of her free time is spent volunteering. Her most recent contributions include personally catering and donating food for the Leadership Monterey Peninsula graduation reception; chairing the Party for Paws event benefitting AFRP, Peace of Mind and Salinas Animal Shelter; designing a table for the Meals on Wheels Culinary Classique; and chairing fundraising events for the American Cancer Society; and

WHEREAS, Joy G. Anderson is listed in Who's Who of American Women and is a long standing member of the Restaurant Association, she has "Faculty status with the American Hotel & Lodging Association's Educational Institute, and is a registered instructor of the California Food Handlers Certification with ServSafe/National Restaurant Association; and

WHEREAS, Joy G. Anderson currently resides in Seaside, California and is supported in her many endeavors by her husband Jim, her four children, and her 8 grandchildren.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all citizens thereof, congratulates Joy G. Anderson as she receives the Monterey Peninsula Chamber of Commerce's 2014 Robert C. Littlefield Award for Lifetime Achievement, and wishes her continued success, peace, and happiness in all of her future endeavors.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2015 by the following vote, to wit:

## AYES: NOES: **ABSENT:**

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book \_\_\_\_\_, for the meeting on

Dated:

Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, County of Monterey, State of California

By\_\_\_\_\_ Deputy